Mr Patrick Geoghean, Senior Inspector, c/o Administration, Environmental Licensing Programme, Office of Climate, Licensing & Resource Use Environmental Protection Agency Headquarters, PO Box 3000 Johnstown Castle Estate Co. Wexford

10th October, 2014

JSPE 175 L11

W0264-01



J Sheils Planning & Environmental Ltd 31 Athlumney Castle, Navan, Co Meath Phone/Fax: Ireland +353 46 9073997 Mobile: John Sheils +353 87 2730087 Email: johnsheils@jspe.ie

Re: Notice in accordance with Section 42 (11)(b) of the Waste Management Act 1996-2013 as inserted by SI No. 505 of 2013.

Waste Licence Application by Sand and Gravel Merchants Ltd for the continued operation of its existing Waste Recovery Facility on lands at Thornberry Townland, Kill, Co. Kildare (National Grid Reference 295986E 221275N).

Dear Sir,

Date:

Our Ref:

Your Ref:

On behalf of Sand and Gravel Merchants Ltd, we have prepared the following response to your notice issued on 28/02/2014 in accordance with Section 42 (1I)(b) of the Waste Management Act 1996-2013 as inserted by SI No 505 of 2013. An extension of time was subsequently granted by the EPA up to 10th October 2014 with respect to submission of the EIS for the above application.

The EPA has determined that "*In accordance with Section 40 (2A)(C) of the Waste Management* Acts (1996-2013), the Agency has assessed the information submitted and considers that the application must be made subject to an environmental impact assessment (EIA)".

The Following documentation has been included with our submission:

- Site Notice
- Newspaper Notice
- Site Notice Location Plan (Drawing B 6.1 Rev A)
- Copy of Notification to Planning Authority (JSPE_175_L10)
- Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) and Non-Technical Summary

J Sheils Planning & Environmental Ltd trading as JSPE - Registered in Ireland - Registered office as per letterhead - Company Registration No. 426395 - Directors: J. Sheils, J. Durney - VAT No. IE 9576553

As requested, please find attached one (1) original plus one (1) copy in hardcopy format. In addition please find enclosed (2) copies of the requested information in electronic searchable PDF format on a CD-ROM.

We declare that the content of the electronic files on the accompanying CD-ROM's is a true copy of the original documentation.

We trust that our submission addresses your requirements under Article 42 Section 42 (11)(b) with respect to submission of an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you wish to discuss any aspect of this submission.

Yours Sincerely,

For J Sheils Planning & Environmental Ltd,

Consent of copyright owner required for any other use.

John Sheils MSCS MRICS

Kildare County Council Planning Department, Head Office, Áras Chill Dara, Devoy Park, Naas, Co Kildare

10th October, 2014

JSPE 175_L10

W0264-01

Date:

Our Ref:

EPA Ref:



J Sheils Planning & Environmental Ltd 31 Athlumney Castle, Navan, Co Meath Phone/Fax: Ireland +353 46 9073997 Mobile: John Sheils +353 87 2730087 Email: johnsheils@jspe.ie

Re: Waste Licence Application by Sand and Gravel Merchants Ltd for the continued operation of its existing Waste Recovery Facility on lands at Thornberry Townland, Kill, Co. Kildare (National Grid Reference 295986E 221275N).

To whom it may concern:

In accordance with Article 9 (1) of the Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations 2004 (S.I. No. 395 of 2004), we wish to give written notice of the following application for a Waste License Application to the Environmental Protection Agency, on behalf of Sand and Gravel Merchants Ltd, Upper Punchestown, Rathmore, Naas, County Kildare. i.e.

APPLICATION TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY FOR A WASTE LICENCE

Sand and Gravel Merchants Ltd, Upper Punchestown, Rathmore, Naas, County Kildare intend to apply to the Environmental Protection Agency for a waste licence for the continued operation of its existing waste recovery facility on lands at Thornberry Townland, Kill, Co. Kildare (National Grid Reference 295986E 221275N).

The nature of the development is the continued phased restoration of a sand and gravel pit using imported inert soils, stone, and recovery of inert construction and demolition waste. Up to 70,000 cubic metres per annum is being accepted to the site and circa 25,000 cubic metres is required to complete the restoration of the site.

The principal activity is Class R5 (recycling/reclamation of other inorganic materials, which includes soil cleaning resulting in recovery of the soil and recycling of inorganic construction materials) of the Fourth Schedule of the Waste Management Act 1996, as amended. Other activities include Class R13 of the Fourth Schedule (storage of waste pending any of the operations numbered R 1 to R 12).

The waste licence application (W0264-01) was submitted on 13/02/2009. In accordance with Section 40 (2A)(C) of the Waste Management Acts (1996-2013), the Agency has assessed the information submitted and considers that the application must be made subject to an environmental impact assessment (EIA).

An environmental impact statement will be submitted to the Agency with the application.

A copy of the application for a waste licence, environmental impact statement and such further information relating to the application as may be furnished to the Agency in the course of the Agency's consideration of the application, will, as soon as practicable after receipt by the Agency, be available for inspection or purchase at the headquarters of the Agency.

EPA Export 20-10-2014:23:27:32

J Sheils Planning & Environmental Ltd trading as JSPE - Registered in Ireland - Registered office as per letterhead - Company Registration No. 426395 - Directors: J. Sheils, J. Durney - VAT No. IE 9576553

Yours Sincerely,

For J Sheils Planning & Environmental Ltd,

Shei

John Sheils MSCSI MRICS

Consent for inspection purposes only, any other use.

SITE NOTICE

APPLICATION TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY FOR A WASTE LICENCE

Sand and Gravel Merchants Ltd, Upper Punchestown, Rathmore, Naas, County Kildare intend to apply to the Environmental Protection Agency for a waste licence for the continued operation of its existing waste recovery facility on lands at Thornberry Townland, Kill, Co. Kildare (National Grid Reference 295986E 221275N).

The nature of the development is the continued phased restoration of a sand and gravel pit using imported inert soils, stone, and recovery of inert construction and demolition waste. Up to 70,000 cubic metres per annum is being accepted to the site and circa 25,000 cubic metres is required to complete the restoration of the site.

The principal activity is Class R5 (recycling/reclamation of other inorganic materials, which includes soil cleaning resulting in recovery of the soil and recycling of inorganic construction materials) of the Fourth Schedule of the Waste Management Act 1996, as amended. Other activities include Class R13 of the Fourth Schedule (storage of waste pending any of the operations numbered R 1 to R 12).

The waste licence application (W0264-01) was submitted on 13/02/2009. In accordance with Section 40 (2A)(C) of the Waste Management Acts (1996-2013), the Agency has assessed the information submitted and considers that the application must be made subject to an environmental impact assessment (EIA).

An environmental impact statement will be submitted to the Agency with the application.

A copy of the application for a waste licence, environmental impact statement and such further information relating to the application as may be furnished to the Agency in the course of the Agency's consideration of the application, will, as soon as practicable after receipt by the Agency, be available for inspection or purchase at the headquarters of the Agency.

Tuesday, October 7th, 2014 www.leinsterleader.le

Classifieds

Call 045 897302

AND THE SECTION

LEGAL NOTICES **LEGAL NOTICES PUBLIC NOTICES PUBLIC NOTICES** LEGAL NOTICES AN CHUIRT DUICHE An Chuirt Duiche AN CHÚIRT The District **APPLICATION TO THE COMHAIRLE CHONTAE CHILL DARA** DÚICHE The District Court Court. (The District **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION District Court District Court** Kildare County Council Court) Area of Naas Area of Naas **AGENCY FOR A WASTE LICENCE** District No. 25 District No. 25 District Court area of Naas. LICENSING Licensing Acts **M7 MOTORWAY** Sand and Gravel Merchants Ltd, Upper ACTS, 1833 1833 Section 6. District No..25. Section 6. Punchestown, Rathmore, Naas, County TOWNLANDS OF CURRAGH, BALLYMANY, MOORFIELD, NOTICE OF APPLICATION NOTICE of Kildare intend to apply to the Environmental LICENSING APPLICATION CROTANSTOWN, WALSHESTOWN, GREAT CONNELL, CLOWNINGS ACTS 1833 TO Protection Agency for a waste licence for for CERTIFICATE FOR 2011 CERTIFICATE OF TRANSFER OF ONthe continued operation of its existing waste THE COUNTY OF KILDARE ROAD WORKS SPEED LIMIT ORDER THE LICENSING TRANSFER of recovery facility on lands at Thornberry (IRELAND) ACT LICENCE NRO 2/2014 Townland, Kill, Co. Kildare (National Grid 1833 LICENCE. SECTION 6 Reference 295986E 221275N). The nature MARKPIETER Martin Kelly APPLICANT Kildare County Council, in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 10 of the Road LIMITED of the development is the continued phased Traffic Act 2004, hereby makes the following Order in respect of the area comprising the As Amended by Applicant restoration of a sand and gravel pit using administrative County of Kildare; Substitution in the First TAKE NOTICE imported inert soils, stone, and recovery TAKE NOTICE that the above This order may be cited as the Road Works Speed Limit Order NRO 2/2014 Schedule to the that the above named Applicant of inert construction and demolition waste. named Applicant of 51 Hazelmere, Courts (No2) Act Up to 70,000 cubic metres per annum is 80 kilometres per hour shall be the Road Works Speed Limit for mechanically propelled 1986 Mark Funston as Naas, County being accepted to the site and circa 25,000 vehicles on the roads specified in the First Schedule to this order; nominee of Markpieter Kildare intend to INTOXICATING cubic metres is required to complete the apply to the adjourned Annual 60 kilometres per hour shall be the Road Works Speed Limit for mechanically propelled LIQUOR ACT Limited of Hope restoration of the site. The principal activity Cottage, Barrack Street, Ballymore 1960 vehicles on the roads as specified in the Second Schedule to this order; Licencing Court at NAAS on the 6th November is Class R5 (recycling/reclamation of other **SECTION 29** Eustace, County Kildare intends to apply to the Court at Naas in the inorganic materials, which includes soil First Schedule THE DISTRICT cleaning resulting in recovery of the soil 2014 at 10.30 COURT RULES Roads in respect of which a Road Works Speed Limit Order of 80 kilometres per and recycling of inorganic construction a.m. (being the 1997 hour is prescribed materials) of the Fourth Schedule of the adjourned annual **ORDER 79** County of Kildare on the 6th day of licensing district court for the said Waste Management Act 1996, as amended. M7 Motorway NOTICE OF November 2014 Other activities include Class R13 of APPLICATION court area) for at 10.30 a.m. (being the Westbound Carriageway M7 from a point approximately 1 km east of Junction 11 to the grant of a Certificate of the Fourth Schedule (storage of waste a point approximately 400 metres east of Junction 11. pending any of the operations numbered R adjourned date of CERTIFICATE Confirmation of the Annual Licencing District Court for the said 1 to R 12). The waste licence application **OF TRANSFER** Westbound Carriageway M7 between a point approximately 1.2 km west of Junction Transfer to the OF LICENCE (W0264-01) was submitted on 13/02/2009. 12 to a point approximately 1.7 km west of Junction 12. said Applicant of In accordance with Section 40 (2A)(C) of court area) for the TRANSFER to the licence TAKE NOTICE Eastbound Carriageway M7 between a point approximately 400 metres east of attached to the Waste Management Acts (1996-2013), that Leo Moran of 8 Hermitage Junction 11 to a point approximately 1 km east of Junction 11. Mark Funston premises situate the Agency has assessed the information at and known as Park, Naas nominee of Eastbound Carriageway M7 between a point approximately 1.7 km west of Junction submitted and considers that the application Swan Dowling's, Markpieter Road, Kilcullen, Co.Kildare being . Limited of the Licence attaching Newbridge Road, 12 to a point approximately 1.2 km west of Junction 12. must be made subject to an environmental the holder of a Naas, County impact assessment (EIA). An environmental M9 merge with M7 (eastbound) from adistance approximately 500 metres west of Kildare in the to premises full seven day impact statement will be submitted to Court Area and situate at and the M7/M9 merge. Publicans 2119 the Agency with the application. A copy known as The Thatch, Ballymore Licence, intends District aforesaid M9 merge with M7 (westbound) from Junction 11 for a distance of approximately to apply to the and which of the application for a waste licence, premises were Eustace, County Annual Licensing District Court on environmental impact statement and such 400 metres from M7/M9 diverge. Kildare in the Court area and formerly licensed further information relating to the application in the name of Patrick O'Brien. the 6th day of Second Schedule District aforesaid as may be furnished to the Agency in the November 2014 at Naas District course of the Agency's consideration of and which Roads in respect of which a Road Works Speed Limit Order of 60 kilometres per Dated this 3rd premises are October 2014 hour is prescribed Court for a the application, will, as soon as practicable resently licensed Wilkinson & Price Certificate by way after receipt by the Agency, be available for in the name of Solicitors for of transfer M7 Motorway Michael McGinn inspection or purchase at the headquarters entitling the Applicant and Renee Applicant to South Main Westbound Carriageway M7 from a point approximately 400 metres east of Junction of the Agency. McGinn. receive the full Street, Naas, 11 to a point approximately 1.2 km west of Junction 12. seven day Co. Kildare. Dated this 2nd Publicans Eastbound Carriageway M7 from a point approximately 1.2 km west of Junction 12 TO Want day of October 2014 Licence in respect of the All Notice to a point approximately 400 metres east of Junction 11. **PLANNING NOTICES** Parties. 0 **Results?** premises known Junction 12 merge/diverge ramps. Catriona Byrne & as The Company, Solicitor for the Brownstown The consent of An Garda Síochána and the National Roads Authority have been obtained to Kildare Co. Council. 0 Inn,Brownstown, Planning Permission is Applicant, these temporary speed limits. The Curragh, Co.Kildare situate being sought by Philip 3 Millbank and Martina Walsh to convert the first floor of Blessington, County Wicklow This Road Works Speed Limit Order will apply from Brownstown, The Wednesday 8 October 2014 to Friday 5 December 2014 inclusive dwelling house to habit-Curragh, Co.Kildare in the 0 able accommodation at 122 Oldbridge, TO: All Notice Parties S Court area and Osberstown, Naas, District aforesaid, **KILDARE COUNTY COUNCIL** Co Kildare. and heretofore Áras Chill Dara, Devoy Park, Naas, Co. Kildare The planning applica-tion may be inspected, What happens if you licensed in the Telephone: 045-980200 • Emergency Number (Outside Office Hours) 1890 500 333 name of Kevin or purchased at a fee 0 E facebook.com/KildareCountyCouncil twitter.com/Kildarecoco Cooke. not exceeding the readon't advertise... sonable cost of making Dated this 29th a copy, at the offices of the Planning Authority during its public openday of September 2014 www.kildarecountycouncil.ie ing hours and a submis-Signed: Applicant sion or observation in

To: District Court Office, Naas,

.

Co.Kildare. And; The Fire Officer, Central Fire Station, Newbridge, Co.Kildare. And The Superintendent, Kildare Garda Station,Kildare, Co.Kildare.

1

Public&LegalNotices Take fould affect nothing

authority in writing on payment of the prescribed fee within the period of 5 weeks beginning on the date of receipt by the authority of the application. Signed: Paul Feeney Consulting Engineers, Unit 1, Riveroaks Centre, Claregalway, Co. Galway.

relation to the applica-

tion may be made to the

EPA Export 20-10-2014:23:27:32

